

Nos. 06-84 & 06-100

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*,
PETITIONERS

v.

CHARLES BURR, RESPONDENT

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, *ET AL.*,
PETITIONERS

v.

AJENE EDO, RESPONDENT

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR FREEDOMWORKS FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LINDA T. COBERLY
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
JEFFREY M. ANDERSON
ANDREW C. NICHOLS
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 282-5000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Expansive Reading Of FCRA’s Notice Requirement Is Far Broader Than Congress Intended And Actually Undermines Consumer Protection.....	6
A. The Ninth Circuit’s New Rule Requires Insurance Companies And Their Affiliates To Provide Gratuitous Adverse-Action Notices, Thereby Increasing The Costs Of FCRA Compliance And Compromising The Effectiveness Of Appropriate Notices.	7
B. Contrary To The FTC’s Position Below, The Ninth Circuit’s Expansive Interpretation Of “Adverse Action” Is Not Supported By The Statutory Text Or History And Is Inconsistent With The Fundamental Objectives Of The Statute.	12
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Expansive Interpretation Of FCRA’s Willful-Violation Provision Exposes Companies To Statutory And Punitive Damages For Unwitting Violations Of The Statute And Increases The Costs Of Credit To Consumers	19

A. The Ninth Circuit’s “Reckless Disregard” Standard Is Not Supported By The Structure Of The Statute Or Its Legislative History.	20
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule Increases The Costs Of Compliance With FCRA, Thereby Increasing The Costs Of Credit To Consumers And Jeopardizing FCRA’s Success In Creating An Efficient Credit Market.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Services, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	20
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Cushman v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 115 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Dalton v. Capital Associated Industries, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Duncan v. Handmaker</i> , 149 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	22
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980).....	9, 12
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Phillips v. Grendahl</i> , 312 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 2002).....	22

<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	20-21
<i>Reynolds v. Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> , 435 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spies v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 492 (1943)	20
<i>Stevenson v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 288 (5th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	6
<i>Trans Union LLC v. FTC</i> , 536 U.S. 915 (2002)	3
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	25
<i>Wantz v. Experian Information Solutions</i> , 386 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2004).....	22

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1681	6, 16, 19
15 U.S.C. § 1681a.....	3, 6, 13-14
15 U.S.C. §1681b.....	6
15 U.S.C. §1681g.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681m.....	3, 6, 10, 13
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	3-4, 20-21
15 U.S.C. § 1681q.....	21

MISCELLANEOUS

- Robert B. Avery, *et al.*, *An Overview of Consumer Data and Credit Reporting*, Federal Reserve Bulletin 47 (Feb. 2003) 17
- Bureau of Business Research, *A Statistical Analysis of the Relationship Between Credit History and Insurance Losses* (2003), available at http://bbr.icc.utexas.edu/Publications/bbr_creditstudy.pdf 16
- The Fair Credit Reporting Act and Issues Presented by Reauthorization of the Expiring Preemption Provisions: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, & Urban Affairs*, 108th Cong. (2003) 9, 18-19
- Fair Credit Reporting Act: How It Functions for Consumers and the Economy, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Financial Institutions and Consumer Credit of the H. Comm. on Financial Services*, 108th Cong. (2003) 17-18, 26
- Henry J. Friendly, *Federal Jurisdiction: A General View* (1973) 25
- Griffith L. Garwood, *et al.*, *Consumer Disclosure in the 1990s*, 9 Ga. St. U.L. Rev. 777 (1993) 8
- H.R. 3596, 102d Cong. § 102(a) (1992)..... 16
- H.R. 19403, 91st Cong. § 52 (1970) 22
- H.R. 19410, 91st Cong. § 52 (1970) 22
- H.R. Rep. No. 108-263 (2003) 1, 26-27

David L. Permut & Tamra T. Moore, <i>Recent Developments in Class Actions: The Fair Credit Reporting Act</i> , 61 Bus. Law. 931 (2006)	2
Marie C. Pollio, <i>The Inadequacy of HIPAA's Privacy Rule: The Plain Language Notice of Privacy Practices and Patient Understanding</i> , 60 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 579 (2004)	7
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 282 cmt. e (1965)	22
Arnold S. Rosenberg, <i>Better Than Cash? Global Proliferation of Payment Cards and Consumer Protection Policy</i> , 44 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 520 (2006)	8
S. 3678, 91st Cong. §§ 616, 617 (1970).....	21
S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969)	15
S. Rep. No. 104-185 (1995)	16
S. Rep. No. 108-166 (2003)	19
Carl Shapiro & Hal R. Varian, <i>Information Rules: A Strategic Guide to the Network Economy</i> (Harvard Business School Press 1999).....	8
Herbert A. Simon, "Designing Organizations for an Information-Rich World," in <i>Computers, Communications, and the Public Interest</i> 37 (Martin Greenberger ed., 1971).....	7
<i>Understanding Your FICO Score</i> (Fair Isaac Corp. 2005), available at http://www.myfico.com/Downloads/Files/myFICO_UYFS_Booklet.pdf	11
